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Demand to Correct Past & Ongoing Violations of the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act and Related Matters.
    CARE respectfully demands that the California Energy Commission (C.E.C.) cure or correct actions alleged to have been taken in violation of Cal Government Code § 11125(a). CARE contends that the March 14, 16 and 23, 2001. Notice of Public Hearings Placed on line March 6, 2001 fails to meet the notice requirements of the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act. The cure CARE seeks is the notice of said public hearing in accordance with the Act, to provide the public an opportunity for meaningful and informed public participation in accordance with the First Amendment constitutional rights enjoyed by citizens of the United States.  

    CARE is very concerned about this continuing and gradually worsening trend of sacrificing the public participation and other aspects of environmental protection mandated by CEQA or other schemes in favor of expediting as much as possible the siting, construction and operation of powerplants.  We believe the Commission has become and is becoming particularly susceptible to the tremendous pressures being exerted by sources as imposing as our president, our governor, and members of the state (as well as federal) legislature, who are crying out for an expedited review process in large part because the siting/construction/operation of new powerplants is perceived as the primary measure for ending the energy crisis, and specifically the rolling blackouts that are resulting and will most probably continue to result from the crisis.  

    Our position is this.  The energy crisis may have reached emergency proportions.  If so, it may be perfectly necessary & appropriate for the Commission to forego, in whole or in part, public participation, environmental protection or other delays in favor of an expedited review process that accomplishes the goal of getting as many powerplants on line as quickly as possible.  

    Indeed, the simplest way to avoid the delays mandated by CEQA and other statutes calling for environmental protection is to grant CEC proceedings full exemption from environmental regulation.  CEQA certainly has the mechanism for doing this.  It's called adopting a categorical or statutory exemption, as has been done for a host of other governmental activities.  

    However, so far the state legislature has flatly rejected this approach.  On the contrary, with full knowledge of the delay factor, the Legislature has seen fit to only grant CEC proceedings a very limited, documentary exemption from all CEQA substantive as well as procedural requirements.  Thus, the Legislature has made it perfectly clear that in this state the siting, construction and operation of powerplants shall occur without sacrificing--or, to be more accurate, by only sacrificing to a very limited extent--the level of environmental protection accorded other types of projects.  

    The upshot of all this is, as CARE has pointed out before and will undoubtedly point out in the future, the Commission lacks the authority--the discretion or the jurisdiction, whatever you want to call it--to preclude or pare down public participation and environmental protection in the manner being touted by the previously mentioned highly powerful and persuasive sources stridently advocating these very things, and, we are afraid, in the manner the Commission is doing apparent response to the pressure.  

     What the Commission is being pressured to do, and what it has done and is doing, is to continue perpetrating what is in essence a fraud on the people of this state and this nation.  The Commission is being asked to continue giving the essentially false impression that the environmental protection mandated by CEQA and other statutes is being maintained, while the process of getting & keeping more powerplants on line to end the energy crisis as soon as possible is being implemented.  As you well know, this is simply not true. 

     In this broader context, the proper notice of the previously mentioned proceedings pursuant to the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act (the Act), which is obviously intended to assure and enhance public participation, must be given to provide the public with the kind of opportunity for meaningful and informed public participation required by CEQA or other statutory schemes, as well as to comply with the constitutional, including First Amendment, rights of CARE and its members.  

    To be more specific, the Commission's web site states under the designation Metcalf Energy Center (99-AFC-3):  "March 14, 16 and 23, 2001.  Notice of Public Hearings Placed on line March 6, 2001."  On its face, this is an express violation of the Act, § 11125(a) of which provides:  

    "The state body shall provide notice of its meeting to any person who requests that notice in writing.  Notice shall be given and also made available on the Internet at least 10 days in advance of the meeting, and shall include the name, address, and telephone number of any person who can provide further information prior to the meeting, but need not include a list of witnesses expected to appear at the meeting. The written notice shall additionally include the address of the Internet site where notices required by this article are made available."  (Emphasis added.)

     Can there be any doubt the admission that the notice was placed on line on March 6 for a hearing commencing on March 14 violates these statutory provisions?

     Additionally, technically even the notice of the March 16 hearing is inadequate because, under a strict interpretation of the Act (which is perfectly appropriate given the key role public participation is supposed to play), CARE has yet to receive written notice of the meeting as required by the Act.  Of course, CARE has previously requested notice in writing, and if there are any questions whatsoever on this point, please consider this to be that notice.  

     In closing, let me again point out that our comments are not a matter of mere technicalities.  These strong time constraints have caused and continue to cause CARE and other members of the public actual prejudice by interfering with their right to public participation as well as constitutional rights previously mentioned.
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